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instructions or additional information,
please contact Desiree Dickinson,
Firearms and Explosives Imports
Branch, 244 Needy Road, Martinsburg,
West Virginia 25405.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Summary of Information Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Application and Permit for Importation
of Firearms, Ammunition and
Implements of War.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: ATF F 6, Part
1 (5330.3A) Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Business or other for-
profit. Other: Individuals or households,
Federal Government, State, Local or
Tribal Government.

Need for Collection: The form is used
to determine whether firearms,
ammunition, and implements of war are
eligible for importation into the United
States. It is also used to secure
authorization to import such articles
and serves as authorization to the U.S.
Customs Service to allow these articles
entry into the United States.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: It is estimated that 13,000

respondents will complete a 30 minute
form.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated 6,500
annual total burden hours associated
with this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning
Staff, Justice Management Division,
Department of Justice, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., Room 3W-
1407B, Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: May 15, 2013.
Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2013-11920 Filed 5-17-13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Notice of Charter Reestablishment

In accordance with the provisions of
the Federal Advisory Committee Act,
Title 5, United States Code, Appendix,
and Title 41, Code of Federal
Regulations, Section 101-6.1015, with
the concurrence of the Attorney
General, I have determined that the
reestablishment of the Criminal Justice
Information Services (CJIS) Advisory
Policy Board (APB) is in the public
interest. In connection with the
performance of duties imposed upon the
FBI by law, I hereby give notice of the
reestablishment of the APB Charter.

The APB provides me with general
policy recommendations with respect to
the philosophy, concept, and
operational principles of the various
criminal justice information systems
managed by the FBI’s CJIS Division.

The APB includes representatives
from local and state criminal justice
agencies; tribal law enforcement
representatives; members of the judicial,
prosecutorial, and correctional sectors
of the criminal justice community, as
well as one individual representing a
national security agency; a
representative of federal agencies
participating in the CJIS Division
Systems; and representatives of criminal
justice professional associations (i.e.,
the American Probation and Parole
Association; American Society of Crime
Laboratory Directors, Inc.; International
Association of Chiefs of Police; National
District Attorneys’ Association; National
Sheriffs’ Association; Major Cities
Chiefs’ Association; Major County
Sheriffs’ Association; and a
representative from a national

professional association representing
the courts or court administrators
nominated by the Conference of Chief
Justices). The Attorney General has
granted me the authority to appoint all
members to the APB.

The APB functions solely as an
advisory body in compliance with the
provisions of the Federal Advisory
Committee Act. The Charter has been
filed in accordance with the provisions
of the Act.

Dated: May 10, 2013.
Robert S. Mueller, III,
Director.
[FR Doc. 2013—11908 Filed 5-17-13; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 4410-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Bureau of Labor Statistics

Proposed Collection, Comment
Request

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as
part of its continuing effort to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
conducts a pre-clearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed
and/or continuing collections of
information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This
program helps to ensure that requested
data can be provided in the desired
format, reporting burden (time and
financial resources) is minimized,
collection instruments are clearly
understood, and the impact of collection
requirements on respondents can be
properly assessed. The Bureau of Labor
Statistics (BLS) is soliciting comments
concerning the proposed revision to the
“Report on Occupational Employment
and Wages.” A copy of the proposed
information collection request (ICR) can
be obtained by contacting the individual
listed below in the Addresses section of
this notice.

DATES: Written comments must be
submitted to the office listed in the
ADDRESSES section of this notice on or
before July 19, 2013.

ADDRESSES: Send comments to Carol
Rowan, BLS Clearance Officer, Division
of Management Systems, Bureau of
Labor Statistics, Room 4080, 2
Massachusetts Avenue NE.,
Washington, DC 20212. Written
comments also may be transmitted by
fax to 202—691-5111 (this is not a toll
free number).
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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Carol Rowan, BLS Clearance Officer, at
202—691-7628 (this is not a toll free
number). (See ADDRESSES section.)

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
I. Background

The Occupational Employment
Statistics (OES) survey is a Federal/State
establishment survey of wage and salary
workers designed to produce data on
current occupational employment and
wages. OES survey data assist in the
development of employment and
training programs established by the
1998 Workforce Investment Act (WIA)
and the Perkins Vocational Education
Act of 1998.

The OES program operates a periodic
mail survey of a sample of non-farm
establishments conducted by all fifty
States, the District of Columbia, Guam,
Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.
Over three-year periods, data on
occupational employment and wages
are collected by industry at the four-
and five-digit North American Industry
Classification System (NAICS) levels.
The Department of Labor uses OES data
in the administration of the Foreign
Labor Certification process under the
Immigration Act of 1990.

II. Current Action

Office of Management and Budget
clearance is being sought for the
Occupational Employment Statistics
(OES) program. Occupational
employment data obtained by the OES
survey are used to develop information
regarding current and projected
employment needs and job
opportunities. These data assist in the
development of State vocational
education plans. OES wage data provide
a significant source of information to
support a number of different Federal,
State, and local efforts.

As part of an ongoing effort to reduce
respondent burden, OES has several
electronic submission options which are
available to respondents. Respondents
have the ability to submit data by email,
or fillable online forms. In many cases,
a respondent can submit existing
payroll records and would not need to
submit a survey form.

I11. Desired Focus of Comments

The Bureau of Labor Statistics is
particularly interested in comments
that:

e Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility.

¢ Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency'’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used.

e Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected.

¢ Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submissions
of responses.

Type of Review: Revision of a
currently approved collection.

Agency: Bureau of Labor Statistics.

Title: Report on Occupational
Employment and Wages.

OMB Number: 1220-0042.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit, Not-for-profit institutions,
Federal Government, State, Local, or
Tribal Government.

Total Respondents: 310,068.

Frequency: Semi-annually.

Total Responses: 310,068.

Average Time per Response: 45
minutes.

Estimated Total Burden Hours:
232,550.

Total Burden Cost (capital/startup):
$00.00.

Total Burden Cost (operating/
maintenance): $00.00.

Comments submitted in response to
this notice will be summarized and/or
included in the request for Office of
Management and Budget approval of the
information collection request; they also
will become a matter of public record.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 14th day of
May 2013.

Kimberley D. Hill,

Chief, Division of Management Systems,
Bureau of Labor Statistics.

[FR Doc. 2013-11889 Filed 5-17-13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-24-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Bureau of Labor Statistics

Proposed Collection, Comment
Request

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as
part of its continuing effort to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
conducts a pre-clearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed

and/or continuing collections of
information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This
program helps to ensure that requested
data can be provided in the desired
format, reporting burden (time and
financial resources) is minimized,
collection instruments are clearly
understood, and the impact of collection
requirements on respondents can be
properly assessed. The Bureau of Labor
Statistics (BLS) is soliciting comments
concerning the proposed revision of the
“Survey of Occupational Injuries and
Illnesses.” A copy of the proposed
information collection request (ICR) can
be obtained by contacting the individual
listed below in the Addresses section of
this notice.

DATES: Written comments must be
submitted to the office listed in the
Addresses section of this notice on or
before July 19, 2013.

ADDRESSES: Send comments to Nora
Kincaid, BLS Clearance Officer,
Division of Management Systems,
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Room 4080,
2 Massachusetts Avenue NE.,
Washington, DC 20212. Written
comments also may be transmitted by
fax to 202—691-5111 (this is not a toll
free number).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Nora Kincaid, BLS Clearance Officer,
202-691-7628 (this is not a toll free
number). (See Addresses section.)
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

Section 24(a) of the Occupational
Safety and Health Act of 1970 requires
the Secretary of Labor to develop and
maintain an effective program of
collection, compilation, and analysis of
statistics on occupational injuries and
illnesses. The Commissioner of Labor
Statistics has been delegated the
responsibility for “Furthering the
purpose of the Occupational Safety and
Health Act by developing and
maintaining an effective program of
collection, compilation, analysis and
publication of occupational safety and
health statistics.” The BLS fulfills this
responsibility, in part, by conducting
the Survey of Occupational Injuries and
Illnesses in conjunction with
participating State statistical agencies.
The BLS Survey of Occupational
Injuries and Illnesses provides the
Nation’s primary indicator of the
progress towards achieving the goal of
safer and healthier workplaces. The
survey produces the overall rate of
occurrence of work injuries and
illnesses by industry which can be
compared to prior years to produce
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